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ATTENDANCE: 
Member 

x 
Connie Atwood, Chair 
Consumer Member 
akanonnies411@hotmail.com  

x 
Dori Statton,  
Consumer Member 
Statton_dori@hotmail.com   

x 

Elizabeth Lortscher 
Consumer Member 
elortscher@outlook.com  
  

x 
Sharon Daymond,       
Consumer Member 
sharondaymond@yahoo.com  

 
Ben Cannon  
Curry Community Health 
cannonb@currych.org  

x 

April Jordan 
Consumer Member- Tribal 
representation  
jamlilly88@gmail.com 

x 

Michelle Hanna  
Coast Community Health 
MichelleH@coastcommunityhe
alth.org   

x 
Sherri Estelle 
Consumer Member 
sherriestelle2003@yahoo.com  

x 

Connie Hunter 
Community Ambassador 
Mental Health Executive 
Council 
Connie.Hunter@outlook.co
m   

x 

Beth Barker-Hidalgo 
UWSWO & Curry County 
Housing and Homeless 
Coalition 
Impact@unitedwayswo.org  

 

Joshua Farley 
Community Member- LGBTQ 
representation  
farleyjoshuah0201@gmail.com 

x 

Mendy Hayne,        
Consumer Member  
Brookings Church of the 
Nazarene 
mendy@brookingsnaz.org 

 
Commissioner Court Boice 
boicec@co.curry.or.us  
 

x 
Elaine Lortscher 
Consumer Member 
elainelortscher@gmail.com  

  

Guest 

 
Mona Chandler 
CASA of Curry County 
Mona@casaofcurrycounty.org 

x 

Laura Williams,  
Director of Community 
Engagement, 
Advanced Health 
Laura.Williams@advancedhealth.c
om   

x 

                                                                     
Bonnie Ell 
Community Engagement 
Coordinator 
Advanced Health 
Bonnie.Ell@advancedhealth
.com   

 

Jesse Leguee, 
Community Health Worker 
Advanced Health 
jessel@woahcco.com  

 
Beth Beasley 
Curry Community Health 
beasleyb@currych.org 

 

Gretchen Koenig 
OASIS 
Gretchen.k@oasisshelterho
me.org  

x 

Belle Shepherd 
Innovator Agent 
Oregon Health Authority 
Belle.shepherd@state.or.us  
 
 

 

 Statia Ryder 
Curry Watersheds 
statia@currywatersheds.org  
 

 
Bethanee Grace 
ORCCA/Head Start 
Bgrace.schs@orcca.us  

x Gordon Clay    Kristen Davis  Dr. Kent Sharman 
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Suicide Watch 
gordonclay@aol.com  

Curry Community Health 
Medical Operations Director 
DavisK@currych.org 

Chief Medical Officer- 
Advanced Health 
Kent.sharman@advancedh
ealth.com 

 

Sam Vendrathi, MBA 
Advanced Health                  
Program Manager - THW 
Sam.Vendrathi@advancedheal
th.com  

x 

Mellissah Hendrickson 
South Coast Business Employment 
Corporation  
mhendrickson@scbec.org 
 

 

Lualhati Anderson  
SCC- Older Adult Behavioral 
Health Initiative 
lualhati.anderson@co.lane.
or.us  

 

Kerri Schaller 
Oasis Advocacy 
Kerri.s@oasisshelterhome.org 
 

 
Mellanie Caldera 
Oasis Advocacy 
Mellanie.c@oasisshelterhome.org 

 

Tracy Wallace 
OSU Extension Office 
Tracy.Wallace@oregonstat
e.edu  

 

 Ashley Gonzales 
Oasis Advocacy 
Ashley.g@oasisshelterhome.or
g  

 

Leah Lorincz 
Advanced Health 
Leah.Lorincz@advancedhealth.co
m 

 
Corinne Potts 
SCREL 
Cpotts.screl@orcca.us  

x 
Marka Turner 
Coos Curry Housing Authority 
mturner@ccnbchas.org  

  

Jackie Antunes 
Wally’s House 
jackie@wallyshouse.org  
 
 

 

 
Stephanie Polizzi 
OSU Extension Office 
stephanie.polizzi@oregonst
ate.edu  

x 
Jen Shafer, Exec Director 
United Way 
info@unitedwayswo.org  

 

Ben Messner 
Advanced Health, CEO 
Ben.messner@advancedhealth.co
m 

 

Karen Thornton 
Coast Community Health 
Karent@coastcommunityhe
alth.org  

 

Adam Martin 
Compliance Officer 
Advanced Health 
Adam.martin@advancedhealth
.com  

 

Veronica Delmoral 
Advanced Health 
Veronica.Delmoral@advancedhea
lth.com  

 

Ross Acker 
Director of Care 
Coordination 
Advanced Health 
Ross.Acker@advancedhealt
h.com  

x 

Alyssa McNair 
Alyssa.mcnair@advancedhealt
h.com  
Intensive Care Coordination 

 

Katy Halverson 
Director of Behavioral Health 
Advanced Health 
Katy.halverson@advancedhealth.c
om 

 

Christina Karsen Gray 
DHS Child Welfare 
Christina.karsengray@dhso
ha.state.or.us  

 

Bill Ihle, Exec Dir & CEO 
Consumer Credit Counseling of 
Southern Oregon 
ihleb@improvedcredit.org  

 

Lisa Castle, Quality Specialist 
Advanced Health 
Lisa.castle@advancedhealth.com  
 
 
 

x 
Char Luther 
Housing- Coos & Curry 
ckluther@hotmail.com  
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TOPIC DISCUSSION/INFORMATION ACTION 
REQUIRED By When 

1.0 Call to 
Order        Bonnie Ell called the meeting to order at 12:05 pm.   

2.0 Council 
Business 

Dori Statton moved to approve the minutes of the April 23, 
2020 meeting minute. Connie Atwood seconded, and the 
motion passed unanimously.  

  

3.0 Oregon 
Health 
Authority 
(OHA) 
Updates 

Oregon Health Authority (OHA) CAC update  

April 2020 

Submitted by Belle Shepherd, Innovator Agent 

Email: Belle.shepherd@dhsoha.state.or.us 

Cell/Text: 503-983-1929 

 REPORTS and NEWS:  
 
Belle Shepherd reviewed the OHP Member Fact Sheet for 
the Novel coronavirus COVID-19 (see attached document) 
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4.0 
Advanced 
Health 
Updates 

Update from Curry County staff- Alyssa McNair, new 
Intensive Care Case Manager for Advanced Health 
mentioned that the Tradition Health Worker training will 
continue online/virtually. 
  
Bonnie Ell mentioned that the next CHIP Coalition meeting 
is on May 6th @ 2 pm, teleconferencing   
 
SOWIB online volunteer portal- this site is for both 
organizations/non-profits who need volunteers, and for 
community members looking to volunteer- sign up at: 
https://www.sowib.org/ After 8 hours of volunteering, 
volunteers will be entered into a drawing to win $250. 
 

  

5.0 
Coastline 
Neighbors 

Pattie Slagle from Coastline Neighbors spoke about this 
volunteer run organization, which exists to serve those in 
our community who are in need of grocery and medicine 
delivery to their homes.  During the COVID-19 stay at home 
order, Coastline Neighbors has expanded their program and 
thanks to area funders, they are able to waive their 
membership fees. 

From the Coastline Neighbors website: 
https://coastline.clubexpress.com/content.aspx?sl=154972
2560  

WELCOME TO COASTLINE NEIGHBORS 
 
All Membership Fees are waived  
until July 1, 2020. 

Coastline Neighbors is partnering with other local 
organizations to ensure  
essential needs are delivered to people in Brookings and 
Gold Beach. 
However, to do this, we need more volunteers, especially in 
the Gold Beach area.  
How about you? Can you help out a few hours a month?  
Help those who need to stay at home...to stay at home! 
 
STAY HOME.   SAVE LIVES. 

Coastline Neighbors is closely monitoring all the latest 
developments, news and government actions about the 
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Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. Through our mission, 
volunteers for Coastline Neighbors provide members with 
essential assistance such as transportation, errands, 
companionship, and technology support. However, during 
this time we are forced to make temporary changes to our 
operations out of concern for the health and safety of both 
our members and volunteers.  

Until further notice, Coastline Neighbors is suspending all 
scheduled events, non-medical transportation, in-home 
friendly visitation, and in-home tasks.  
 
We will continue to provide reassurance calls to members 
along with weekly shopping and delivery of food and 
medications. 

Coastline Neighbors recognizes there are many seniors and 
individuals who need assistance that are living in the 
Brookings and Gold Beach areas. Therefore, we are waiving 
all membership fees until July 1, 2020.  
 
However, our services are only available if we have enough 
vetted and trained volunteers. We know there are 
individuals in our area who would like to help their 
neighbors during this time in our lives. If you are interested 
in volunteering, even if it is just temporarily, please contact 
us at 541-207-1366. 
 
The volunteers of Coastline Neighbors would like thank our 
community supporters. Their generosity is allowing us to 
help people stay safe in a time of uncertainty.  

 

 

6.0 
Community 
Partner 
Updates 

Beth Barker Hidalgo mentioned the work going on at the 
Resource Center and the hygiene kits and food being given 
to the unhoused- and she mentioned there are 3 high risk 
individuals who have been put up at Motel 6 and given 
shelter at this time due to COVID-19. 
 
Mendy Hayne mentioned that the Brookings Church of the 
Nazarene has a partnership with the Brookings Food Bank 
where the church will hand out food packs during off hours 
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of the Food Bank, available Mon-Thurs, 8 am- 3 pm or by 
emergency on the weekends.  The Foodbank will distribute 
contact cards for how to reach  
 

7.00 
Meeting 
Adjourned 

Meeting was called to an end at 1:30 pm.   

Bonnie Ell, 4/23/20 
  

 

 


